

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY BARRY and BRIAN CAHILL,

*Petitioners*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

*Respondent*

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the  
Supreme Judicial Court for the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

---

Counsel of Record for Petitioner Barry

Rosemary Curran Scapicchio  
107 Union Wharf  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
(617) 263-7400  
scapicchio\_attorney@yahoo.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner Cahill

Claudia Leis Bolgen  
Bolgen & Bolgen  
110 Winn Street, Suite 204  
Woburn, MA 01801  
(781) 938-5819  
claudialb@bolgenlaw.com

## Table of Contents

Question Presented for Review .....	ii
List of Parties .....	iv
Table of Contents .....	v
Index to the Appendix.....	vi
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Citations to the Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	1
Concise Statement of the Case.....	2
<i>Facts Material to Consideration of Questions Presented</i> .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
1.    This Court should decide the important and open issue of whether the Sixth Amendment right of confrontation applies to the intentional pre-trial withholding by the State of exculpatory impeachment evidence. .....	13
2.    The decision of the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court misapplied federal law in ruling that the intentional suppression of exculpatory evidence by the Commonwealth did not undermine confidence in the verdicts against the petitioners. .....	17

3.	The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court relieved the Commonwealth of its duty to disclose exculpatory evidence and infringed upon petitioners' right to a jury trial where it overlooked a <i>Brady</i> violation because of the Commonwealth's post-trial investigation which allegedly revealed new evidence implicating Barry.	23
4.	This Court should determine the important question of whether the Government has an affirmative obligation to disclose exculpatory evidence it learns of after the conviction under the principle of fundamental fairness.	30
	Conclusion .....	34

**Index to the Appendix**

Opinion in *Commonwealth v. Anthony Barry and Brian Cahill*, 481 Mass.  
388, 116 N.E.3d 554 (2019) ..... 1a

Opinion of the Middlesex Superior Court dated September 13, 2016  
..... 20a

Opinion of the Middlesex Superior Court dated August 20, 2003 ..... 88a

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Anthony Barry and Brian Cahill</i> , 481 Mass. 388, 116 N.E.3d 554 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 417 Mass. 498 (1994) .....	26
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009) .....	32
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	32
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987) .....	15, 26
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	18, 30
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	32
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	17, 28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012) .....	18, 29
<i>Tucker v. Prelesnik</i> , 181 F.3d 747, 750 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	24
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	24, 29
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) .....	passim

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. VI. ....	1, 13, 16, 17
------------------------------	---------------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, <i>The Precedential Value of Supreme Court Plurality Decisions</i> , 80 Colum. L. Rev. 756, 778 (1980) .....	15
